
                                                   

 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE  
 
 

6 July 2023 
 

7.00 pm 
 

Annexe, Town Hall, Watford 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact 
Laura MacMillan  
democraticservices@watford.gov.uk  
01923 278376 
 
For information about attending meetings please visit the council’s website. 
 
 
 

Publication date: Wednesday, 28 June 2023 

mailto:democraticservices@watford.gov.uk
https://www.watford.gov.uk/info/20017/councillors_and_decision_making/163/can_i_attend_a_committee


 

 

Committee Membership 
 
Councillor R Wenham (Chair) 
Councillor M Hofman (Vice-Chair) 
Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, S Feldman, A Grimston, P Hannon, 
L Nembhard, T Osborn, C Saunders, G Saffery, R Smith, M Turmaine, S Trebar and 
D Watling 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part A - Open to the Public 
 
1. Apologies for absence  
 
2. Disclosure of interests  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2023 to be submitted and signed.  

 
4. Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 3 - 115) 
 
5. Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy (Pages 116 - 165) 
 



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 In its role as the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003, the council has a 

duty to prepare, and keep under review, a statement of licensing policy (SLP).  
 
1.2 The SLP lays out the council’s approach to licensable activities such as the sale of 

alcohol, the supply of hot food after 11pm and the provision of regulated 
entertainment, such as live music. The framework it contains is used as the starting 
point for dealing with premises licence applications. 

 
1.3 The Licensing Act sets out four licensing objectives which must be taken into 

account when a local authority carries out its functions. They are: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 public safety 

 the protection of children from harm 
 
1.4 This report sets out the options available to the authority to review the policy and 

to confirm the principles of the consultation for reviewing the policy. 
 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk 
Rating 
(combination 
of severity 
and 
likelihood) 

Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
adopt the 
policy 

Failure to meet 
requirements under 
the Licensing Act 

Ensure that a policy 
is adopted before 
19 November 2023 

Treat 4 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Legal 
challenge 
from failure 
to properly 
consult 

Negative perception 
of council and its 
licensing functions, 
and challenge 
through the courts 

Carry out 
consultation in 
accordance with 
legal requirements 
under the Licensing 
Act 2003 and in 
accordance with the 
Government’s 
published principles 
of consultation 

Treat 3 

Policy is 
unreasonable, 
irrational, 
discriminatory 
etc. 

Legal challenge 
through the courts 

Ensure that the 
results of the public 
consultation are 
taken into account 
in the final 
Statement of Policy 

Treat 3 

Further 
legislation or 
reported 
cases arising 
during course 
of 
consultation 
and adopting 
policy 

Policy may be 
outdated as soon as 
it is published 

Monitor situation 
and, if necessary, 
take amendments 
to September 
Committee 

Treat 3 

 
3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the Licensing Committee agrees the timetable for the implementation of a new 

licensing policy by 19 November 2023 as set out in paragraph 6.3 and the approach 
to be taken with regards to the new policy. 

 
3.2 That the Licensing Committee agrees the focus of the public consultation, as set out 

in paragraphs 5.1 through 5.12. 
 
3.3 That officers consult with the parties set out in paragraph 6.2 and report to the 

Licensing Committee at its meeting on 28 September 2023. 
 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
  
 
 Report approved by: Alan Gough, Director of Partnerships 
 

Page 4



4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council is the licensing authority under the Licensing Act 2003 for alcohol, 

regulated entertainment and late-night refreshment within the Borough. It is 
required to prepare, consult and keep under a review a statement of licensing policy 
(SLP) that sets out how it approaches its responsibilities under the Act, so that 
applicants, other statutory bodies and local bodies can ascertain its general 
approach to particular situations. 

 
4.2 In preparing the SLP, the authority must have regard to the statutory guidance 

published under the Act by the Secretary of State. This is known as the s.182 
Guidance and was most recently updated in December 2022. 

 
4.3 Cumulative Impact Assessment 
 
4.4 The current cumulative impact assessment (CIA), which was adopted from 1 April 

2021, lasts for 3 years. It is a legal requirement to review this policy at least every 3 
years. It is noted that the dates of the CIA and the SLP do not match up. 

 
4.5 Members are reminded that CIAs were formally incorporated into the legislation in 

2018 (prior to this date they did not have a statutory footing). By doing this, the 
process for adopting and reviewing a CIA was established via statute. This includes 
the requirement that evidence is published along with the CIA to establish how and 
why the relevant licensing authority considers that a CIA is reasonable. 

 
4.6 The evidential basis which the licensing authority relied upon to publish the CIA was 

supplied by the Police and related to crime figures for the town centre. Upon 
analysis the crime figures saw a spike in alcohol-related crime after 10pm and this 
was reflected in the CIA. Although a CIA may relate to premises licensed to carry out 
any licensable activity, the CIA published in 2021 specifically relates to the sale of 
alcohol. 

 
4.7 There is no proposal to review the CIA as part of this review of this licensing policy. 

The evidence required to review the CIA requires a breakdown and review of crime 
figures to differentiate alcohol-related crime from other crime, and analysis of the 
hours of offences to identify those relevant to the Night Time Economy.. Figures 
have been requested from the Police to undertake this review prior to the January 
Licensing Committee. 

 
5.0 Main Policies 
 
5.1 Policy LP1 – Premises Definitions 
 
 This policy contains the premises definitions that we use when applying policies LP2 

and LP3. Some Licensing Authorities’ Statement of Licensing Policies do not contain 

Page 5



premises definitions which allows them more flexibility when determining 
applications for licensable activities. 

 
It is not proposed to significantly add to or remove the premises definitions, but 
there is scope to consult on amendments to these definitions. The justification to 
retaining this policy is to assist applicants, objectors, responsible authorities and any 
sub-committees. 
 
The Covid-19 pandemic did see an increase in applications or queries relating to 
remote alcohol sales. Although these would technically fall under the definition of 
an off licence, it is suggested to include remote sales as their own use. This 
identifies the activity of selling alcohol by remote sales as a different operation from 
traditional off licences and convenience stores, and highlights that different factors 
can be taken into consideration during the application process, for example because 
the public will not be allowed access. 
 
There has also been an increase of venues which offer activities as entertainment 
and to attract an adult market allow alcohol to be sold as ancillary to the primary 
purpose of the venue. While this is currently covered by the definition of other 
entertainment venues, the definition of these premises should be
[...]
ensed Premises 
 

This policy sets out how we will deal with any complaints that are made about 
licensed premises. 
 
As we have not received any challenges to or complaints about this policy it is not 
proposed to amend it at this time. 

 
5.12 Policy LP13 - Licence Reviews 
 

This policy sets out how we will deal with any requests to review a licence that are 
received. 
 
As we have not received any challenges to or complaints about his policy it is not 
proposed to amend it at this time. 

 
6.0 Consultation 
 
6.1 The licensing authority is under a statutory duty to consult with residents and 

businesses in its area, representatives of licence-holders and responsible 
authorities. 

 
6.2 Officers propose consulting with the following bodies. 

 

 Local residents and their representatives through residents’ associations to 
obtain the views of residents 

 Premises licence and club premises certificate holders, and their agents, as 
representatives of licensed businesses and personal licence holders 

 Watford Business Improvement District as representatives of businesses within 
the town centre 

 Economic Development team of Watford Borough Council to represent views 
of businesses throughout the borough 

 Hertfordshire Constabulary 

 Hertfordshire Fire & Rescue Service 

Page 9



 Hertfordshire Trading Standards  

 Hertfordshire Public Health 

 Hertfordshire Local Safeguarding Children Board 

 Watford Community Safety Partnership 

 The Home Office 

 Development Management of Watford Borough Council 

 Environmental Health of Watford Borough Council 
 

6.3 In addition, it is proposed to place a copy of the draft policy on the council website 
for comments to be made, either online or by paper. It is suggested that the 
consultation runs from 20 July 2023 until 31 August 2023, in order that comments 
can be reported to the Committee at its next meeting on 28 September 2023. 

 
6.4 This approach is in accordance with the Government’s consultatio
[...]
vents such as the Big Beach, the Big Screen and the Big Skate, and 
the Town Centre as a whole has hosted an ‘Imagine Watford’ Arts festival on a number of 
occasions. The council has adopted a Cultural Strategy to run from 2018 until 2025 which seeks 
to grow sustainable opportunities for creative enterprise, cultural provision, and participation 
for our local communities. The council is also working on a Town Centre Vision, which will build 
on the extension to the Atria Shopping centre and the associated improvement works to the 
High Street between Clarendon Road and Market Street. This Statement of Licensing Policy will 
be used to help deliver the Town Centre Vision and accordingly may need to be reviewed before 
its expiry in 2023 as the Vision develops.  
 
This approach and initiatives above led to us being awarded Purple Flag accreditation for our 
management with our partners of our town centre night-time economy in September 2012. The 
Purple Flag accreditation was renewed in 2016, and again in 2018. The accreditation was due to 
be reconsidered in 2020, but was delayed due to the Covid-19 pandemic. The purple flag status 
was renewed most recently in 2022.    
 
Where we have discretion because relevant representations have been made about licensing 
applications, we may also take into account the following factors to fulfil our vision: 
 
(1) what contribution the application can make to creating a family-friendly town centre, 

specifically in terms of offer to a wide-range of customers; family-friendly policies and 
facilities; operating hours; and pricing; 

 
(2) entertainment aimed at over-25 year olds;  
 
(3) links with other activities in the town, to encourage day-time users to stay in the evening; 
 
(4) provision of a full food menu and not only alcohol; 
 
(5) the controlled and safe sale of alcohol; 
 

Page 68



Watford Borough Council 

 - 6 - 

(6) transport/dispersal provision, particularly during periods when public transport is 
un
[...]
To take no action 
(2) To issue a written warning 
(3) To modify the conditions of a premises licence or club premises certificate, including the addition of new conditions or deletion of old conditions 
(4) To exclude a licensable activity or qualifying club activity from the scope of the premises licence or club premises certificate 
(5) To remove the designated premises supervisor from the licence 
(6) To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months 
(7) To revoke the premises licence or withdraw the club premises certificate 
 

Page 109



Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 

47 

APPENDIX 2 
Cumulative impact policy area 

 
  

Page 110



Watford Borough Council 

 - 48 - 

APPENDIX 3 
Sensitive licensing area -  Whippendell Road 

 
  

Page 111



Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 

49 

Sensitive licensing area – Queens Road 

 
  

Page 112



Watford Borough Council 

 - 50 - 

Sensitive licensing area – Market Street 

 
  

Page 113



Statement of Licensing Policy 2023 – 2028 

51 

Sensitive licensing area – St Albans Road 

 
  

Page 114



Watford Borough Council 

 - 52 - 

Sensitive licensing area – Town Centre 

 

Page 115



Part A 
 
Report to:  Licensing Committee 
 
Date of meeting: Thursday, 6 July 2023 
 
Report author: Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
 
Title:   Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 
 
 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 The council has powers in relation to sexual establishments (‘sex shops’) and 

sexual entertainment venues (such as lap-dancing clubs). The committee has 
adopted a non-statutory policy regarding these licences, which is due for review. 

 
2.0 Risks 
 
2.1  

Nature of risk Consequence Suggested Control 
Measures 

Response 
(treat, 
tolerate, 
terminate or 
transfer) 

Risk Rating 
(combination of 
severity and 
likelihood) 

Not 
renewing 
policy 

Policy lapses, 
preventing 
controls in policy 
from being 
enforced and 
implemented, 
including 
standardised 
conditions and 
limits on number 
of premises 

Renew policy Treat High 

Legal 
challenge to 
decision if 
consultation 
comments 
not properly 
considered 

Negative 
perception of 
council and its 
licensing 
functions, and 
challenge through 
the Courts 

Ensure that 
results of public 
consultations are 
thoroughly 
considered and 
amendments to 
proposed policy 
made where 
necessary and 
appropriate 

Treat Medium 

 

Page 116

Agenda Item 5



3.0 Recommendations 
 
3.1 That the policy at appendix 2 be approved and adopted for three years, subject to 

any amendments proposed and approved by the committee, starting immediately 
upon the expiry of the current policy. 

 
 Further information: 
 Austen Young 
 austen.young@watford.gov.uk 
 
 Report approved by: Justine Hoy, Associate Director – Housing and Wellbeing 
 
4.0 Detailed proposal 
 
4.1 The council has powers under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 

Act 1982 (as amended) to licence ‘sex shops’ and lap-dancing clubs. There is 
currently only one such premises operating within the borough, being a sexual 
entertainment venue trading in Market Street. 

 
4.2 In October 2010 the Licensing Committee adopted a non-statutory policy, setting 

out its approach to dealing with applications for these types of licences. The policy 
particularly sets out the number of sex establishment premises that the committee 
thought appropriate within defined localities, and in many cases that number is nil. 
It is open to applicants to argue that they should be considered an exception to 
the policy. 

 
4.3 On 15 June 2011 the Committee agreed to reduce the number of sexual 

entertainment venues from one to nil in The Parade. This followed the closure of 
one of the two sexual entertainment venues that were then trading. 

 
4.4 This policy has been subject to several reviews over the years, and each time the 

policy was renewed for a further three years. The Committee has agreed to renew 
this policy on 14 July 2014, 2
[...]
x cinemas, and sexual 
entertainment venues in the Borough. In this policy, we refer to these as “sex 
establishments” unless we say otherwise. 

 
1.2 We do not take a moral stand in adopting this policy. We recognise that 

Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment, and that such 
businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is our role 
as a licensing authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance with 
the law. 

 
1.3 The 1982 Act and the 2009 Act can be viewed at www.legislation.gov.uk. 
 
1.4 We initially consulted on this policy between 7 July 2010 and 21 September 

2010 and it was approved by our Licensing Committee on 11 October 2010. 
 
1.5 It was revised by the Committee on 15 June 2011 when one of the licensed sex 

establishments in the Borough ceased trading. 
 
1.6 It was reviewed again by the Committee on 14 July 2014. No changes in the 

policy were proposed at this time. 
 
1.7 It was reviewed again on 26 June 2017. No changes in the policy were proposed 

at this time. 
 
1.8 A consultation was held on renewing the policy without making any changes 

between 4 and 21 June 2020. The policy was considered and approved by the 
Committee on 7 July 2020. 

 
1.9 Consultation was conducted with existing licence holders in the Borough, the 

Police, the residents’ association for the town centre and Watford BID, and was 
made available to residents and other members of the public through a public 
consultation on the council’s website. 

 
1.10 In developing this policy, we took into account the legal requirements of the 

1982 Act and our duties under 
 

(a) section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 to take all reasonable 
steps to reduce crime and disorder within the Borough; 

 

Page 123



 

 3

(b) the Regulators’ Code (set out under the Legislative and Regulatory 
Reform Act 2006) to carry out our activities in a way that supports those 
we regulate to comply and grow and particul
[...]
Wellbeing 
Watford Borough Council 
Town Hall 
Watford 
Hertfordshire 
WD17 3EX 
 
Tel: 01923 278476  
Email: licensing@watford.gov.uk 
 

Page 144



 

 2

SEX ESTABLISHMENT LICENSING 
PART A 

 
1. Preface 
 
1.1 Watford Borough Council has adopted schedule 3 to the Local Government 

(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended by section 27 of the Policing 
and Crime Act 2009) so that we can licence sex shops, sex cinemas, and sexual 
entertainment venues in the Borough. In this policy, we refer to these as “sex 
establishments” unless we say otherwise. 

 
1.2 We do not take a moral stand in adopting this policy. We recognise that 

Parliament has made it lawful to operate a sex establishment, and that such 
businesses are a legitimate part of the retail and leisure industries. It is our role 
as a licensing authority to administer the licensing regime in accordance with 
the law. 

 
1.3 The 1982 Act and the 2009 Act can be viewed at www.legislation.gov.uk. 
 
1.4 We initially consulted on this policy between 7 July 2010 and 21 September 

2010 and it was approved by our Licensing Committee on 11 October 2010. 
 
1.5 It was revised by the Committee on 15 June 2011 when one of the licensed sex 

establishments in the Borough ceased trading. 
 
1.6 The policy has been reviewed by the Committee on 14 July 2014, 26 June 2017 

and 7 July 2020. No changes in the policy were proposed at this time. 
 
1.7 A consultation was held on renewing the policy without making any changes 

between 1 and 18 June 2023. The policy was considered and approved by the 
Committee on 6 July 2023. 

 
1.8 Consultation was conducted with existing licence holders in the Borough and 

their representatives, the Police, the residents’ association for the town centre 
and Watford BID, and was made available to residents and other members of 
the public through a public consultation on the council’s website. 

 
1.9 In developing this policy, we took into account the legal requirements o
[...]
ccidentally or due to a third party; 
(3) Performers may not use inappropriate, suggestive or sexually graphic 

language at any time; 
(4) Performers must never intentionally touch the genitals or breasts of 

another dancer or to knowingly permit another dancer to intentionally 
touch their genitals or breasts; 

(5) Performers must not engage in communications that could be 
deemed as acts of prostitution or solicitation, even if the Performer 
has no intention of carrying out the act; 

(6) Performers only perform nude or semi-nude dancing (of any 
description) within areas specified by the Council. 

 
19. The Licensee must ensure that during performances to which this Licence 

relates: 
 
(1) Customers may not dance at any time except in areas specifically 

designated by the Council as being separate from areas for sexual 
entertainment. 

(2) Customers must remain appropriately clothed at all times. 
 

20. The Licensee shall ensure that CCTV is installed and maintained to the 
satisfaction of Hertfordshire Constabulary, and that any images are (a) 
retained for a period of at least 31 days and (b) made available on request to 
a police officer or authorised officer of the Council.   
 

21. The Licensee shall provide in a timely fashion copies of any documents 
reasonably required by an authorised officer of the Council in relation to 
compliance with this Licence. 

 

Page 165


	Agenda
	4 Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Exising Statement of Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Statement of Licensing Policy

	5 Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	Appendix 1 - Existing Sex Establishment Licensing Policy
	Appendix 2 - Proposed Sex Establishment Licensing Policy 2023-2026




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

6 July 2023 
 

 
  
Present: Councillors D Allen-Williamson, M Devonish, A Grimston, 

L Nembhard, T Osborn, C Saunders, G Saffery, D Watling and 
K Rodrigues 

   
 

Officers: Group Head of Democracy and Governance 
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
Senior Licensing Officer (AY) 
Democratic Services Officer (LM) 
 

 
 

1   Election of a Chair  
 
As the Chair of the committee had been unexpectedly called away for a family 
emergency, and the Vice Chair had sent his apologies, a Chair was elected for the 
evening’s proceedings.  

 
RESOLVED – 

 
That Councillor G Saffery be appointed as Chair for this meeting.  
 

2   Apologies for absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Feldman, Hannon, Hofman, 
Trebar, Turmaine, Smith and Wenham 
 
There was a change of membership for this meeting: Councillor Rodrigues 
replaced Councillor Hofman. 
 

3   Disclosure of interests  
 
There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

4   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 12 January 2023 were submitted and 
signed. 



 
2 

 
5   Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing Policy  

 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to the committee.  The 
Statement of Licensing Policy (SLP) consultation process and timetable were 
outlined.  He drew attention to the areas of the report that had been updated.  
Premises definitions needed revision due to increased applications and queries 
concerning remote alcohol sales during the Covid-19 pandemic.  The suggestion 
was to categorise remote sales as a distinct use, separate from the definition of 
off-licences.  Entertainment venues allowing ancillary alcohol sales experienced 
growth, prompting a proposal to expand their definition to include activities like 
escape rooms. 

 
Policy LP2 concerning pavement licences was to be removed from the policy as 
pavement licences were governed by separate legislation and policy.  Policy LP3 
– Cumulative Impact Policy would be changed to eliminate assumptions of 
refusal, aligning with legislation that demanded an evaluation of applications on 
their individual merits. 

 
In response to questions from members, the Senior Licensing Officer replied that 
no concrete data was available regarding the impact of entertainment-led 
businesses on alcohol consumption levels.  However, there was an observable 
trend in trade magazines suggesting a shift towards activities driven by 
entertainment. 

 
Councillor Grimston inquired about film certification, to which the Senior 
Licensing Officer responded that films could have been rated by either The 
British Board of Film Classification (BBFC) or licensed by local authorities.  The 
latter primarily applied to films produced by amateurs to be shown at local 
venues. 

 
During the discussion, the remote sale of alcohol and its impact on the local 
areas were addressed.  In response, the Senior Licensing Officer clarified that 
specific licences were issued for such premises, and a condition could be 
imposed to prohibit public access, requiring delivery drivers to collect at 
designated points.  The matter of mopeds in Watford was also raised.  While 
licensing could handle premises and activities conducted within them, any 
concerns regarding this issue were requested to be brought to their attention so 
that appropriate measures could be taken with the business owners.  Noise 
complaints were advised to be directed to the Environmental Health 
Department.  The Environmental Health Manager also mentioned other legal 
options, such as community protection warnings and notices could be used. 

 
RESOLVED – 



 
3 

 
1. That the Licensing Committee agrees the timetable for the 

implementation of a new licensing policy by 19 November 2023 as set 
out in paragraph 6.3 and the approach to be taken with regards to the 
new policy 

 
2. That the Licensing Committee agrees the focus of the public 

consultation, as set out in paragraphs 5.1 through 5.12. 
 

3. That officers consult with the parties set out in paragraph 6.2 and report 
to the Licensing Committee at its meeting on 28 September 2023. 

   
 

6   Review of Sex Establishment Licensing Policy  
 
The Senior Licensing Officer introduced the report to the committee, highlighting 
the importance of having a policy in place that should undergo regular review.  
The current number of licensed sex establishments in Watford was 1 sexual 
entertainment venue and zero sex shops, with a single venue on Market Street.  
A consultation was held from the 1st to the 18th of June to review the policy.  No 
significant amendments were deemed necessary, and in case of any concerns, a 
mechanism existed to review the licence.  The consultation process involved 
various stakeholders, including an online survey, the police, the licence holder, 
and the central residents’ association.  Additionally, a consultation was 
conducted with Watford BID to consider the impact on the town’s economy. 
 
Regarding received responses, one response from the Police expressed 
satisfaction with maintaining the policy in place.  Another reply was obtained via 
the online survey, but it remained anonymous and incomplete.  However, the 
agent for the licensed establishment had confirmed to the Senior Licensing 
Officer that they had attempted to complete the survey and confirmed that they 
had no issue to be raised.   
 
In response to a query from Councillor Devonish, the Senior Licensing Officer 
outlined the history of the number of establishments and that no applications 
had been refused.  It was confirmed that there had been a sex shop and sexual 
entertainment venue on The Parade, but they had both subsequently closed, and 
each time the situation was utilised to review and modify the licensing numbers.    

 
RESOLVED – 

 
That the policy at appendix 2 be approved and adopted for three years, starting 
immediately upon the expiry of the current policy. 
 



 
4 

 
 

 Chair 
Licensing Committee 
 

The Meeting started at 7.10 pm 
and finished at 7.50 pm 
 

 

 


